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BY THE com.arzs‘blomm'7“--“*i S

This appeal is from fespondent's refusal -to renew:appel-
lant's plenary: retal; coasump ion: llcenSe for nr@mlssb 417 Halsey
Street, Ntwark R'LJ?‘W: : : Lo

mhe bole reason’'a S;igned'by”r@sbondent for such denial is
that eppellant, through Harry Liberman, its major stockholuer,«pur—
mitted one David Liberman (brother of Harry) "to frequent its place
of business, knowing sald relative had a long Cxlmlﬁal record and a
criminal conv1ctlon Lor possesswon of lottery slips.”

Responaent S actlon has for its. DaSlb dn ‘alleged violation
of Rule 4 of State Regulations No.- 20, whiclh prOvldeS.

"No licensee. shall allow, permit or guffer in or unon P
- =the "licensed promlses any known crlmlnals, gungstersy oLl
L irdckKoteers,.. pleke- -pockets, -swindlers, confidence. men;.
voprostitutes, fema lp 1mp9rsonators, or otaer persons of
- ill-repute.t :

The guestion arises: . Was Dav1d leerman "known criminal® within
the meaning'of this ule? -

: From its 1nceptlor, it was recognized. by Coumissioner Bur-
nctt that the rule was not intended to apply to evcry person who had
been convicted of a crime. In one of the early rulings of the Com-
missioﬂer* Re Gedney, Bulletin 60, Item 5, it was said:

"In its broad sense the word 'crlmlnai' includes any .

- ‘person who has been copv1cted oi the v1o*atlop of. ar o
crlmlnal quatutc. “See Creeden. vo Boston & Maine Rull~
‘road, 79 N. E. 344" (mess VD Mollnbaux V. Cchlnql . -
69N, E., 727 (W. Y.):" But the use oi “Eho word 'eriminall
in aaqoc1a+10n with 'racketeert, 'gangster?', ctc.
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evidences ‘an intent to confine its meaning to professional
rogues and similar persons universally recognized as
soclal menaces.

"Rule #4 was designed to ailid in disassociating the liquor
industry from its unsavory elements, To be effective, it
must be strictly observed and licenseds must ‘consistently
decline. to .permit on the licensed prenmises . persons who
are known to defy law. . Neither the pregonc@ nor - the -

~absence of .a judicial conviction of crime is ‘conclusive.
A person who has been convicted of trdnsportlng beer 1n
viclation of law:.is not, without more, corsidéred as a
professional rogue; a person who has never been- conv1ct
of crime but is a member of a gang of racketeers or

‘habitual law violators, is so considered. The Iatter type
of person comes within the pr08ur1bed ClaSS, thb former
does not.

' With this interpfetation of the rule in mind, let us examine
David's criminal record., It was stipulated at tnu hearlng thﬂt his
flncerprlnt returns showed four conv1ctlons.

n2-8-1920: - Newark, N. J., as David Liberman, Dis. Cond.
Off. McCarthy, 4th Pct. On 2-9-20, Judge
Boettner, lst C.C., Fined $5 (Pald)

"7-30-1925:~ Newarl, N. J., as. David Liberman, Gambling
“(Crap Game). 0ffs, Coll, Flsoher, Fuchs, -
Mallon & Catfrej, 4Lh Pct On 7-81-25, -
Judge Albano, Ct. 3-1, Fined $lO & %2 05
costs.

"4-2-1930: - .Newark, N. J., as David Liberman, A. & B,

B ' - Off. Harenburg; 4th Pect. William Ritger,
896 Avon Ave,, compltt. On 4+3-30, Judgo'
Albano, Ct. &-1, Sent, Susp.

""2«20—]940. Newark, N. J., as David Lieberman, Poss.
" Lottery Slips. Sergt. Morgan, Dets. Podlas
& Weller, Pol. Comm. Off. Offs. compl't, ,
' On 3-15-40, Judge Duveneci, 1lst C.C., B.G.J.,
- $1,000 cush, On 7-22-40, Judge Van River,
' Probﬂtloa untll dxlaO 00" ws D“ld n

It was conceded that the first two were convictions of
local ordinances, which are not considered convictions of crimes
within the deflﬂltLOH of that. term. Bp Case No. 382, Bulletln 463,
ItGL 9; Re. Case No. 388, Bullbblﬂ 479, Item 8.  The prOOi'relative
to the third conviction indicates tnat it might have, reaulteu from
a charge based elither on municipal ordinance or statute. In any
event, however,. the suSpbndud sentence imposed upon the accused
woula lead one to believe thdt it was not an abgraVABed offense.

The fourth conviction 18, of course, a conviction of a crime. The
~evidence as presented by the reSpoauent ghows, however, that it did
not involve a "numbers" lottery but rather a raffle sponsored by the
B.P.C.E, of Haverstraw, lNew York. " The evidente doés not indicate
that the accused was a. "rln lbader" or. prlnCLﬁ“] 1n thp uﬂlqw ul
enterprise

There is. Dotﬂlng 1n bﬂé ecord to 1nu1catb tna " the licensee
was ﬁwarc of David Liberman's’ complete record Harry Li berman, al-
though - agmltthg ‘he knew ‘that Mfifteen or twenty years ago‘ David
had; paid : flﬂb for "snuotlng crap," tLSulfled thwt untll thb police

i
i
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investigation of the licensed premises in June 1941 he was not aware
that David had "such a long record." Iloreover, the police cuptain
of the precinct in which the licensed premises are located, admitted
that 'the licensee had never been warned to exclude David leerman
from the premises. . While such lack oi.admonltory notification would
not constitute a legal defense to a charge under the Regulation,
nevertheless in the llgﬂt of the accused!s record, it is a pertinent
factor to be cons 1dured 1n determining the mugnltude of apo ellant's
ullt : _

' The testimony further discldseﬁ that the Captain of the
First Précinct, to whom the application for renewal of the license of
the Propeller Cafe, Inc. was. refnrred for investigation, reported:
"T have 1nvest1gaueg this QpplLCuthﬂ and report as
follows: :

‘N"The applicant a Corporation has a Plenary Retail
Consumption License for the Tavern they operated -
during the past year., I have no objections to the-
renewal of same.” o : : S

Thereafter, apparently, the Captain was requested to re-
investigate the applicant, whereupon he reported that while David
leerman appeared to have no financial interest in the licensed
premises, he was withdrawing his original recommendation and dis-
approving the renewal of the license because "the proprl etors have
been and still are permitting him on the prculse end in view of
the fact. that,he has a criminal record." Exhibit H—lA

Respondent's careful study and scrutlny of aopellunt'“
record 1s uo be commended.

It is appa rent from the fingerprint returns that David
Liberman has been a bad actor. However, it is not David Liberman
who is on trial in this case. The question to be-declded is whether
or not the licensee, who appears to operate a place little different
-from many another "spot" on Halsey Street, shall be put out of busi-
ness because David nas, from time to bldb, frequented its licensed
premises. If it is ths purpose of respondent to clean up Halsey
Street, then a uniform procedure must be adopted which, when put
into operation by ‘the respondcnu, will nave ny Wholeﬂearteu sunport.

-~ If, on th other hand, it is thﬂ purpose of respondent o
prpvcnt David Liberman from frequenting the licensed premises, that
may be accomplished, perhaps more fairly, without necessarily closing
the licensed preuises. .

Under all of the circumstances, I am constrained to hold
tlat respondent was not Jjustifilied in denying a renewal of license to
appellant on the ground that it permitted a "known criminal" to fre-
quent its premises. Cf. Zicherman v. Newark, Bulletin 227, Item 7,
where the late Commissioner Burnett reversed a refusal to ronew in a
case where the licensee had employed a person who had been convicted
of manslaughter, and another convicted twice of assault and battery
and also for creathg a disturbance; Re Zielinsky, Bulletin 284, Iten
8, where a charge of permitting a person who had been convicted of
conp11c1ty in the opzratloa of a Stlll to frequent thie licensed prem-
ises, was dismissed as not within the intendment of the Regulatlun,]
Re Silver, Bulletin 441, Item 12, where it was held that one convic-
LGQ of atrocious assault and battery and gambling, another of atro-

Ious assault and battery and dbsertlou, and another of assault and
battery, all having served substantial jail terms, were not "known
criminals" within the ueunlﬂg of the Regulation. In the latter case,
it was said:
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"While each of these men have been conv1uted of crimes,
there ig nothing in their records to SQOW'UnaL they
should be clagsified as !known cr Lanﬂlq or persons of

- i1ll-repute® within the mcaning of those: teris j s used - -

" in kKule 4 of State Regulations Ne., 20. ° Those terms refer
to professional rogues, wembers of a gang of racketeers '
or habitual law violators. Re Gedney, Bulletin 60, Iten
5. ' Cf. Re palace Chop House, Pulietin 95, Ttem 8. 'imorbj

’ - over, the licensee and his bartender ucstlflng that they
haa PO‘knowlcdge“uhat any of the threes individuals had
ever been convicted of crime and cach of the three pdtLQIS
denied that they had ever disclosed any 1nformat10ﬁ with
reference to thelr criminal records to the licensee or

his bartender. The purpose of the rule is to prohibit
licensed. premises from being used as a hang- ~out for per-
sons generally known opr known to the licensee or his

gents to be undesirables. The rule was not intended to
p?OleLt every person who has ever been convicted of a
crime from patrunl zing licenged pramls=s, Pdfthdlur¢y

- so where neither the licensee nor any of his employees
has any knowledge of the criminal recora op the patrﬁn.
The latter interpretation would fequlr a llCLﬂSLG to
question every patron as to whether he nad ever bccn con-
'v+ctbo of a crime

It does not“follow, however, that respondent is left without
any means of remedying what it believes to be a harpful situaticn.
If David Liberman were a stranger to the lwccnuee, respondentts
opinion that his frequenting the licensed premises is detrimental
to the interests of sound quuuf control would, pﬂlh%ps, be ground-
less. The fact, however, that he is a brother of the controlllng
stockholder of the licensee ircreases the likelihood that he might
be allowed more freedoir to carry on any nefﬂrlou% DPdCtLL@ at lbo“
premises than he would be elsewhere.

The desired result may be obtained by imposing a condition
in the license that David Liberman be not permitted upon appellant's
premises, Cf. Zicherman v. Newark, supra, Appellaht'ha signified -
its w1111pgnesg that sueh o condition be insertecd in the license.
If the condition is violated, respondent may institute disciplinary
pPOC@eglngs against the dppbllaﬂt for revocation of its i1cense, or

efuse to renew.

AccorLanly, it 1s, on this 13th cay of November, 1941,

ORDERED, that the action of respondent be reversed, and 1t
is directed to lSSUu the renewul of llcense as- ppl1nu for, subject,
hqwever, to the foLlOWLuP ConuLb“Jﬁ to be 1nsertnu in the llcense

"The Llccnsep shqll aot ullow, permit or suffer David
Liberman, brother of Harry leerman, in or upon its:
licensed premises at any time fof ﬂny reason Wnatso—
ever.m . S AR -

It is further ORDERED that the term of Plenary Retail Con- -
suaption License C-112, held by appellant for the fiscal year 1940~ -
41, heretofore extended uurlng the pendency of these proceeullvs Py -
order of this Department dated. July 1z, 1941, be and the 'same 1s -
hereby . further extended UPbll thc 1ssuanca by responde nt oi unpel—
lant!s renewwi l7censb. s : . ,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Comniissioner.
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2. MORAL 'TURPITUDE - - HIGHWAY ROBBERY AND CABRYING CUNﬂEALED WEAPONS
INVOLVF MORAL TURPITUDE

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATIOV TO LIFT - APDARFNT INNOCWNT L

EMPLOYMENT ON LICENSED PREMISES DESPITE DISQUALIFICATION DUE T0

MISUNDERSTANDING OF EFFECT OF PARTTIAL PARDON - GOOD CONDUCT FOR

.5§VE YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC IVTEREoT - APPLICATIOY
ANTED.

In the Matter of an Appllcatlon )

to Remove Disqualification ‘be- R S
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) ~ CONCLUSIOHNS
to R, S. 55 l—ul 2. o o AND ORDER

Case Nq. 181_

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

In 1931 petitioner was conv1cted of hlghway rcbbery and of
carrying concealed weapons, senteénced to serve.eighteen months in
the county penitentiary and released in 1932. It seems that while
under the influence of liquor, thé petitioner held.up a’ bus drlver,
with Whom he ‘was acqualnted ana from Whom hb toox @15 50, .

After Repeal petltloner Went to work as a bartender but
was discharged in 1985 when his employer was advised by investiga-
tors of this Department that there was some question as tc his
eligibility because of his conviction of crime.

Petitioner then sought a ruling from this Department and was
advised that his convictions involved moral turpitude and that he
was a dlsquallfled person within the meaning of the Alcoholic Bever-
age Control Law. “He'claims that, in addition, he was orally ad-
vised that he would become eligible if he obtained a pardon.:

Petitioner then sought a pardon. However, im fact, the

Court of Pardons, in October 1936, by a document’ d631gnated -
"restoration to citizenship” merely restored him to the right of :
suffrage which he had forfeited by reason of his cenviction. . ThlS

- differs from a full pardon, the effect of which is to. acquit the .
offender of all forfeiture annexed to the offense for which he ob-
tains his pardon. While he did not work as a bartender from 13935
until he obtained his restoration to citizenship in 1936, there-
after he went back to that work under the honest belief, as he
claims, that its effect was tu render him again eligible for. em-
ployment. In this he was in error, since restoration to citizen-
ship, not being a full pardon, does not remove his disqualification.
Re Case No. 139, Bulletin 455, Item 1; Re Tanski, Bulletin 1864, Item
12, Nevertheless, petitioner has Norxed as -a bartender since
October 1936 and filed the present application to remove his dis-
qualification when, in the course of an investigation, ‘agerts of
this Department informed him. that dcoplte his restoratlon to citi-
zenghlp, he stlll remalned dlsquallfled L : i

A Captaln of Pollce -0f the munlclpality where the peL1~-~
tioner realdes, who ‘has known petitioner for many years, .considers
,hlm of 'excellent reputatlon.e He. testified that petitioner "got

~into a little jom -at one time, ‘but outside of that his reputation
~ is good" (referring to his conviction of highway roboery), that 1t
’Was a temporary °11p, rauher than a planned crlme, and . that
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petltloner has led'a deccnt law-abid 1ng Aifes Simllar-opinions as
to his repututlon are held by a2 contractor.and another police offi-
cer,rofnthe same, munlclpallty,_who have known petitioner for twenty
years and. five.years, re spcctlvely, both''cf whori testlflea tﬂut
}Uptltlonur 15 a dﬁcent unu law—abldlng pprbon.”& :

The Chief of’ Dollce of the munlc¢p311ty whprc “the p@tl—
tioner resides advises that there are no pending investigations or
reports against petitioner and that to thu best of his knowledge,
petitioner has kept well within the law.! Pgtitichr, who 1s; thirty-
eight years of age, has no other crlmlnLl record . u51ue Irom “the one
conv1ctﬂ0n.h_‘ s T AR :

I am satisfied that petitioner made an honest mistake in
resuming work after obtaining the restoration of his citizenship;
that he did not intend to evade the law deliberately, and hence I
conclude, from all the evidence,that petitioner has conducted himself
in a law-abiding manner for at least five years last past and that
nis continued association with the alcoholic beverage industry will

- not bp contrary uO publlc 1ﬂterest

Aocordlngly, lt 15, o uﬂlb Létn gay of. NOVLMer lgdl
_ ORD FED that petluwoner!b stitutory olsquallflcatlon be-
cause oOr ‘tlhig COHV1ctlon described herein 'be and’ the same 1s hereby
Lifted in accordance, wltﬂ *ﬂe prov1510hs of R. 5. 3d: lmél.d

ALWhFD m; DBISu@hL,
’ LOUMlSulOﬂbL.fH

5.. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF LICENSHE UPON CRIMINAL CONVICTION FOR
VIOLATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW ~ APPLICATION TO LIFT"
SUSPENSION EQUIVALENT TO THAT WHICH WOULD BE TiPOSED IN DISuI—
PLINARY PROCEEDINGS ALREnDY SﬂRVFD — APP LvALIOV GRANTED -~ THE
POLICY RESTATED, R L

Ir ths Mat cr of ‘a Petition' - R S TS IR
..to 1ift the automatic suspen- ¢ .7 . SR
: sion’'of Plenary Retail Consumptlun DI

Licerge C-773,. 1ssued ‘bythe - ot B
- Munic¢ipal Board of Alcoholic ~ 7 ) .- ... : CONCLUSIONS .
 Bevérage COItTOl uf tﬁo Cluy‘rf'vﬁ‘ Yoot P AND ORDER. .

. Newark to“'” Tl ) cL S

PR

109 West Stfeet
ﬂ’Ncwark. “N. J

—-—--—--..-—---——-—-.—..__.__-—-— —— — +

, N
ADAW ‘sinid " AN A PANAShVITZ, )
)

rﬂRdipbe;fodf&Qno; ESqigjﬁttgrn@y?fOrfthé'LigehseéSI?‘”JJ"“°“
. BY THE COMMISSIONER: ~ © w70 0 70

During the last fiscal year (1940-41) . Adam Panasevitz,
~while the sole holder of the license for the tavern at the above
premlges, Was broughu ‘before; this D“puftﬂfﬂt onv QlSClOllﬂur} pro-

. ceedings in which he’ a¢m1L+eo guilt to the charges’ (15 that he had
_3v1olabca thie AL CuhOllP Beverage Law by knowingly employing his son-
in-law, William Wltney, at the tavern despite Witney's. GlSQUallLlca—
tion frow such eﬂploymeuu by reason -of-conviction of: crimes involving
moral tufpitude, and (2)' that he Had wiolated Rule. 4 of  State negula—
tions No. 20 by permlttlng the said Witney, a "known criminal and
person of 111 repute," to be in the tavcrn,
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It appeared in such case that Deputy Chief Sebold of the
Newark Police Department had actually warned the -licensce in August
1940 that he could not employ or even permit Witney at the tavern;
that, nevertheless, Panasevitz, on various occasions thereafter in
September, October and November of 1940, had Witney nelp him out
by tending bar.

In view of these facts and ‘because the licensee had a past
record, this Department, even though the disqualified person being
cuployed was Panasevitz's son-in-law, suspended the license from and
including June 9, 1941 through the balance of its terwu, viz., June
30, 1941, or a total of twenty-two days. See He Panasevitz, Bulle-
tin 464, Item 6 (giving the full facts and also detailing Pana-
sevitz's past record).

. On October 29 last, Panasevitz was convicted in criminal
court for his above mentioned violation of the Alcoholic Beverage
Law in employing Witney, and was fined $50.00. As a result of such
conviction the current license for the tavern, though now being
held jointly by Adam Panasevitz and his wife, was automatically
suspended for the balance of its term under R. S. 35:1-31.1, with
discretionary power residing in the State Commissioner to 1ift such
suspension "for good causz.m -

I now have before me a petition praying for such 1lifting in
the present case.

In consicdering such pztitions it must be cilearly borne 1in
mind that the purpose of the automatic suspension is to ensure that,
when a licensee 1s convicted in criminal court for violating the
Alcoholic Beverage Law, there is swift and sure penalty against his
license. See Re Jamounecu, Bulletin 165, Item &. :

“In view of such purpose, this Department has heretofore
adopted, and I here reaiifirm, the salutary policy of lifting such
suspensions when, and only when, the license has been suspended for
what appears, in view of all the facts, to be a sufficiently penal-
izing length of time. Sce Re Devonmille, Bulletin 212, Item 3;

Re Hill, Bulletin 305, Item 7; LRe Brnie's Garden, Bulletin 363,
Item 14; Le Ghetti, Bulletin 365, Item 5. Cf. He Sandago, Bulletin
249, Itew 1; Re Haino, Bulletin 295, Item 7; Re Inglese, Bulletin
507, Item 1.

In the present case the Department, in its disciplinary
proceedings neretofore held in this same matter, has already im-
posed a suspension which it deemed proper {(viz., twenty-two days)
and which was fully served last June. The tavern has now again been
actually closed since November 6, when its license was picked up
under the automatic suspension. Tils present clesing, added to the
past suspension, makes a total of thirty days. That is enough. In
view of such fact, and since the petition sets forth that Witney has
not been permitted in the tavern since the time of the violation, ’
the automatic suspension will be lifted. '

However, I do not here purport to pass on the serious ques-

tion whether Panasevitz is actually disqualified from hereafter

(cf. Re Wisner, Bulletin £98, Item 5) obtaining any further liquor
license in this vtate in view of P.L. 1941, c¢. 97, effective April
30, 1941, which disqualifies . applicants convicted in criminal court
for violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law, See Re New Legislation,
Bulletin 463, Item 10, Ruling on such point will be made in due
course. . -
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Accordingly, it 1s, on this 1l4th day of November, 1941,

_ "ORDEERED, thaL the automatlg suspension of the présent license
be lifted, effective lmmodlatply " .

ALFRED u.'bRIschL,
" Commiss 1oncr

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINTHMUM - PRIOK CONVICTION OF DISH IWILAP OFFENSE - 15 DAYS?
SWOPENQION LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of D1°01pllnary
Proceedings against"

ALEXAHUFR KORZUN,
6585 Flizabeth Ave.,
Ellthb(}th I\I [ J. 3

"CONCLUSIOHNS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary -Hetail Con--
sumption License No. C-1095, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Elizabetn.

N N N N N N

Alekdnder Korzun, Pro Se. : o
Richard E. Sllbcrmwn, msa., Attorney for the Depavumpa+ of
' Alcoh0¢1c Bevcragc Con fol

‘Bz TEE ”OMMI‘ TONZK: -

The defendant- llcenseo huo pleaaed guilty to a charge of
selling an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price, in violation
Jof Rule 6 of State hegulctlcﬁs No. &0, S

Th“ reports of-the Dcp rtuent agents wbo tooK part in the
inve Stlguthﬂ disclose that on September 30, 1941 they purchased a
quart bottle of Wilson "That's ALLM Whlskoy for the sum of $2.60
- from the llcenseb. The minimum  consume price at which a2 quart
{bottlc of -this Nhlskey could be sold at the time was. ¢~.69. Bul-
“letin 471. . : .

o - The licensee offers no explanation for the v1olatlou and
“shows no. mitigating' ¢circumstances. In thé absence of” prev¢ous
‘record, ana in the absence of aggrgvatlng 01rcumstancrs as-in this
case, da ndant's license would have becn SUQDQLQ“Q for ten days
for his hr sent offense. See Bernie F laman L;ouur Store, Inc.,
Bulletln 482 Item 11. ’ S ‘ .

, : It appearu, however, that the defendant has a prévious
reCord,. The Department fllﬂs Gisclose that The defendant, in disci-

" plinary proceedings before the Municipal Board: OL Alcoh@llu Beverage
Control of the City of Eliaabguh was convicted of a charge of sell-
ing an alcoholic beverage tu a minor, in v1olutlon of R, S. 88:1-77
and' Kule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. The license then held by
him was suspendsd for seven uuysﬁ effective Aprll S, 1989,

' In view of this previous recoru, the defendan t1s license
w1ll now be suspended for fifteen days instead of ten d wys for the
~Ppresent offense. Re Stein, Bulletin 478, Itew 11.
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By entering a gulilty plea in advance of the date set for hear-
ing, the licensee has saved the Department the time and expense of
proving its case. Five days of the penalty will therefore be remit-

ted..
Accordingly, i1t is, on this 17th day of November, 1941,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-105, here-
tofore issued to Alexander Korzun by the Man301pal Board of Alco-~
holic Beverage Control of the City of Ellzaogtn, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (lO) qays, Off@Ct;VQ Novamb
24, 1941, at 2: OO LT ‘ :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
. Commissioner. -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS —»FBONT - SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM,
WITH LEAVE TO~PETITIO“ TO LIFT AFTER TEN DAYS IF SITUATION COR-
RECTWD - 19 DAYS ”’APS@D - qI‘I‘UATION CORTECTLD BY TRANSFER TO NEW
OWNER - TITION GRANTE

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

STANLEY PLAUER,
T/: POP'S TAVERN,
Stute Highway Route 4-9,
ifadison Township (Nladlusek
County) , -
P. 0. Hatawan, N. J., R.F.D., )

ON PETITION
ORDER

P N P N

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-36, heretofore issued by
the Township Committee of Madison )
Township (WladlboeA County) .

U
Heuser & HLUSG , Esqs., Attorneys for Petitioner, Edmund H. Skinner.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On October 24, 1941 I suspeuded the license of defendant
herein for the balance of its term, effective October 29, 1941,
after he had been found guilty of charges ulleglng, in suostance,
that he was a front for Clarence Haight. In said order leave was
given to a duly qualified purchaser, 1f and when transfer of the 1li-
cense was granted to him, to make application to me to vacate sald
suspension. Re Plager, Bulletin 482, Item 4. Pursuant to said
leave, Edmund H. Skinner has filed a verified petition, wherein he
sets forth that he has purchased from Stanley Dlager and Clarencﬂ-'
Haight all thelr right, title and interest in and to the property an
business known as "Pop's Tavern"; that he is qualified in 21l re-
spects to hold a license; and that on November 13, 1941 the Township
Comnittee of Madison Township transferred the abovb mentvoneu license
to him.. : : :

Since it uppcars ‘from said petition that the license her >1in

has been transferred to a duly qual¢¢1@u person and that more than
ten days have elapsed since the suspension became effective,
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AT 1s, on this l?th dcy of Novemoer, 1941

e ORDEh D that the - suspen51on neretofore 1mposed be lJfECd
and that Plencry Retail Consumption License C-%6 be and the same-
is hereby rcstored to fall force and operatlon, effective immedi-
ately. - . L . 0o g e

" ALFRED F. DRISCOLL |-

6. DISCIPLINATLY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FATR
TRADE MINTUUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnarj )

Proceedings agalnsc
BERTHA SUhPIN & YETTA SHAPIRO, = - U COICLUoIONu
C.T/a TEE LIQUOR: STOﬁE,, sy _ AND ORDEF
809 Broadway,- i LT -fff:»: e
' Bayorme, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu- )) ... - 0.
tion License No. D-12, issued by .

the Board of Cemmissioners of:the )

Clty of Bayonue.

Bertha Surpin . Yetta onuplro, T/a The LLQUOT “Lore, by LSTuEL
Shapiro, Manager.

Richard E, Sllberman, hsq., Attorney .for..the. Depﬂrtment of
Alcohollc Beverage Control.

BI_THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant-licensece has pleaded guilty to a charge of
selling an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price; in violation of
Rule 6 of Qtate Regulatlons No. 50 ‘

It eppea“s from the Depurtmcnt flle umaﬁ cn ueptembex 30,
1941 two 1nvest1gators purchased two quart bottlee ‘of Wilson "Tnet*s
A11" Whiskey for $2.30 each, meking a total of $4.60, from William
Surpin,  husband of one of the.licensees and a clerk ‘ﬁmpluyed in. the
liquor °*ore, Tne m1n1mum consumer:. prlce ut walch ‘quart bottl s of
this- whlskey could be,Sulu at the time was $2.69. The minimum con=.
sumér. price: at which:a half gallon (two quart) buttl“ of thls wh¢skey
coula be-, sold at the tlneewas &5 25.. Bulletln 471

The llcensec of fers no efplunatlon fur the Vlol&tl@n and”
shows no mltlgatln? -circumstances. . -The licensee has- no - previous c¢on-
victions of any kind, The license will, therefore; be’ suspeudeu for
ten days. . Re Berunie Fﬁleman'“ quuor otore,_lnc., Bulletln 48
Item 11. , RS , ‘ :

' By eﬂterlﬂg a gullfj pleq in ‘advance of tne'uaté set:for’l
hetrlng, the licensee has Sﬂvcd the Department the time and expense
of proving its case. Flve ays oz the penalty MlLl thbfcfof be re-
mitt ed..:' . L _ . , :

lAcber&iﬂgly,"itfié,foﬂaﬁhie 18%h3day of.Nevembef,'lgél,
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Distribution License D- l;, here-
tofore issued to Bertha Surpin & Yetta Shapiro, T/a The Liquor Store,
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayunne, be and tng same
is hereby suSpengea for a periocd of five (5) uajg' effective Noveuber
24, 1941, at 3:00 A. M. . o :

CALFRED E. DiISCOLL,»~
Commlssloncr. '

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DIS CREPANCIES IN.COLOR,
ACID AND SOLID CONTENT - 10 DAYS! USPEJSIGN ' o

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )

Proceedings against ' )
P. & H. VAN VOOREN, ‘ o |
Main Street and Beaverbrook Road, ) .. CONCLUSIONS
Lincoln Park, N. J., j ~ AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-2, issued by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Lincoln
Park. ’

S~ s -

Peter Van Vooren, appearing for Licensees, Pro Se. -
‘Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control. :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
The licensees were charged as follows:

"l. On or about June 19, 1941 you possessed an
1llicit alcoholic beverage in *hat one quart bottle
labeled 'Four Roses 100% Straight Whiskies?! found in your
licensed premises, contained an alcoholic beverage which
varied from a genuine sample used for couparative purposes
in proof, and acid, solid and color content, in violation
of R, S. 33:1-50. ' '

"2. On or about the date aforesaid and prior there-
to, you, not being the holders of a brewery, distillery,
winery or rectifier's llccnse, bottled an alcoholic bever-
age for sale and resale in thau you refilled one -quart
bottle labeled 'Four Roses 100% Straight Whiskies? Wlth
other whiskey, in violation of R. S. 33:1-78." -

It appears from the testimony that on June 19, 1941, Store-
keeper Gauger Lawson of the Alcohol Tax Unit, Iﬂternal vaenub Service,
durlng the course of an investigation of the licensed premises, exam-
ined twelve opened bottles and founa one quart bottle of Four Roses
100% Straight Whiskies which contained artificial coloring. He seized
the Four Koses bottle and it was turned over to the chemist attached
to the Alcohol Tax Unit for purpose of analysis.

The chemist testified that he analyzed the whiskey contained
in the seized bottle and found it to have a proof of 87.3, an acid
content of 40.8 gramC per 100 liters, sollu content of 216 grams per
100 liters, and 40% of artificial coloring. He further testified that
an analysis of a genuine sample of this same product disclosed a proof
of 90.1, acid content of 69. 6 grams per 100 liters, a solid content of



PAGE 12 BULLETIN 485 -

177. graus per. 100 llters, and no’ artificial coloring. The chemist
testified that all genuine samples of Four: Roses which he. has exam-.
inéd contained. natural coloring and that. he has ‘never - -found apy
génuine, samples con+aln11g artificial . colorlng. . :

Peter Van Vooren testified that the premlses are conducted by
himself and his: wifej K who:is the other defendant hereln; that he
never tampered with. the contents of the seized bottle; that he be-
lieves that neither his wife nor the bartender, whom they employ,
ever tampered in any way with the seized bottle. He further testi-
fied that'he}occasioﬁallygleft'the“premiseS”infcharge of another man'“
who is now in the Army .and. that he can offer no- explana+1on as to’
the refill except that oerhaps this other man drank some of the con-
tents of the seized bottle and refilled it with other quuor.

The present case is very similar in its Iacts to Re Cutter,
Bulletln.47 Item 12, and Re Hautle, Inc.i Bull tin: 482 Itxm 2

The many rdmlflcatlons of *ub prohlom of "rdflll\" and the
'reasons for the ne06381ty of 1mposlqg stern penalties for this type
of violation despite the professed innocerice of the -licensees, is
discussed at length in Re Cutter, supra,. and no usoful purpose would"
be served by a repetition tnﬂreOL in this case. ' R :

The licensees are gullty as charged.

This is licensees' first offense of.any kind.  No-aggravating
circumstances appear. In dccordance.with the precedent established -
in the cases cited herein, the license will be suspended for ten
days. ' ' :

Accoralngly, 1t 15, on this 18th dav "f Wovember, 1941

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumptlon License C-2, hereto-
fore issued bv the Borough Council of- the Borough of Llncoln Park to
P. & H. Van Vooren, for prgmlses at Main Street and BecveLDroo Road,
Lincoln Park, be and the same 1is hereby su3puﬂdeu for a period of
ten (lO, days,’ commen01ng Novembbr R4, 1941, at’ l.OO A. ﬂ.-f

' ALFPED B D?IuCOLu,
Commissioner. -

8. MORAL mURPITUDJL - BREAKING AND ENTLAING INVOLVES MORAL TUBPITUDE

DISQDALIFLCATION,- APPLICATION TO LIFT .— GOOD' CONDUCT FOR FIVE
YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST ~ APPLICATION GRANTED.

In the Matter of an &ppllcat;on )

to. Hemove DlsqualLfluatlon be- o L .
cause of a COHVLOLlon, pursuant ) '~ .CONCLUSIONS
to R, S. 55 1-3l.2. . - o . _AND ORDER

‘Case Wo. 1”9

- coMMisSiONER:

- In 1932 petitioner and two .companions were’ cozv1cted in New
York of unlawful entry because they broke into a store. and stole
about $18.00. Petltloner received a suspended. sentence and was
- placed on’ pdrole. “Later 1n:1932 and. while still on' parole, he was
again convicted of unlawful. entry, sentenced to serve from one .to
- three years in the county: punluentlﬂry, and’ released in the winter -
cf 1933. Since then his record is clear.
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The crime of breaking and entering: involves meral turpitude.
Re Case No. 186, Bulletin 209, Item 6., Petitioner:is therefore a
“disgualified persor within tne meaning of the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Law, and seeks rcmoval of such ulsquullllc tion, incidental
to his up)llCdthﬂ for an emoloymont permit. :

Aftor his releaso in 1984, petitioner thcn about twenty-four
years of age, lived with a sister in New York and worked at odd JObS
for a year or two; then he, obtained steady work in warious fruit and

getablu markets’ untlL uepuembgr 19893 from October 1839 until iay
1941 he worked as a roofer; after that he came to New Jersey to live
with another sister and to work in a2 vegetable market owned by a
relative. : o

The wife of a dress operator, a nelghbor who became acquainted
with petitioner in New York through her friendship with his sister
an¢ who has known him for about CW&lve years, testified that he is
of goou rupututlon, that he got into trouble because of bad cou-
panions but that in the past five yclrs he has been quiet, seldonm
goes out at night and has led a decent life. Two other nblghbors,
the wife of a barber and a retired insurance_agent, who have known
petitioncr for four or five years, likewise testified that he is of
good rbputatlon and: ha been law-abiding for the period they know
him, : b ‘

Tho Pol ce Deoartmgﬂt of the olac~ where petitioner formerly
resided has nothing. agxlﬁot netlulonur'ot%ﬁr than the arrests for
unla wful,;ﬂbrv hereinbefore referred to, and the Chiel of Police
of the municipality where petitioner how resides reports that hls
f"les do aat LlSClOSb any record against petltlonmr,

T uhﬂreforc conclude that petitione T has bebn law-abicding for
at least five years last past, Qna that his association witihh the al-
coholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the public inter-
est. : L : : '

Accorcingly, it 1s, on this 19th day of November, 1941,

- ORDERED, that petitionerts statutory Gisqualification because
of any conviction described hercin be, and the same is hereby lifted
in accordance with the provisions of R. 5. 88:1-31.2.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissionerw '

9. MORAL TURPITUDE — ARSOW TNVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE

YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION GEANTED,
In the Matter of an Application )
to Remove Disgualification be-
cause of a Conviction, pursuant )
te R, S, 33:1-81.2. )
e e e e e e o2

Case HNo. 186
BY.THE COMIMISSIONER:

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

In 1954 petitioner was convicted of arson, sentenced to
sqrve from two to five years in State Prison, and released on parole
in September 1985. This offense involved the burning of @& roadstond
by its owner, with the aid of three other persons, including the
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petitioner. Immeoidtely after his rclease, he pleaded non vult to
an.open indictment for arson and was given a suspenueu sentence. He
says that this was a previous offense committed by his CumO&ﬂluﬂS,
in which he had no - Dart “buts to’ which he pleaded as he ¢id because

:c1rcunstances were: agalnst hln and h& was . 1nformcu tnat sentbnce.
would be suspended. Ve P

The crime of arson, DET se, 1nvolves moral tur01tuue Peti-
tioner Seeks removul of ‘nis disqualification resulting from such
conviction. "He has no other criminal: background except for. an:ar-

"rest fcr roLberv in 1960 »dﬂlch was'gmom1bse” by the Gran Jurva

Petltloner is a butcher by tramp and opened a. retall mar-
ket thk his brother snortly after his arrest on .the arson charge
This business was carried on by his brother while petitioner»was

~in prison, and after his releasc he returned there and 1s now still
‘conducting such business. They intend to apply for a liguor li-
CbnSL for the pr mlSﬁs; 1f petlblOﬂ“P'S disqua Lification.is-lifted.

CHis chgrmct w1tqcsses are 4 man in the 011 and’ chemical
Du51ne55, who has knovm petitioner for about six years and has seen
nim nesrly every da j,'who cestified that petitionerts: reputation -
was cxce¢lent ‘2 man ih-the milk business, who does business with
the. brothers, and “has known the petitioner for about six years,; who
testified thot petitiloner!'s reputatwon is good; and a member of the
police force of the municipa 71ty wﬂere petitioner resides, who has
known petitioner for about six years, and has been a police officer
for about eleven or twelve years, who also ECStlthu that peti-
tionerts reputation is excellent: and who testified further, "I find
that ﬂr......(pbtlthHEP) nas been 100% from the time that I metb
him until the p*usent time -and T can- Dafelj say that he will not do
anything that ‘is wrong Lvrmqfter."v '

. The Chief of Policeé of the municipality where petitioner
residec-at the time that hé comuitted the erime advises that peti-
tioner has no police record since 1934 and that since that time he
has becen in contact with him and finds him to be a business man,
the father of two children in high school, and that he is of the
opinion that it would not Pe detrimental Lo the best interests of
the citizens of the State if peuvtloner wnwv pe Iltt@Q to assoclate
;w1th the alcohollc beverago ln u>tly

Tbe Chief of Police of'tnb place where petitioner now
resides advises that the records of his Department fail to disclose
any arrests or complaints within the past five years, or any pending
investigations or reports invoelving the petitioner, and that he has
reason to believe that petitionerts association with the alcoholic
beverage industry. will not be COﬁtrary,toipublic interest.

I therefore coqc;ude that petitioner has been l%W—uOlleb
:for at least five years last past, and ‘that his association with
the alcoholic beverage industry Mlll not be can+r“ry to the public
interest. . o

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of November, 1941,

ORDERED, that petitioner's statutory disqualification be-
cause Of any con wictions described herein, be and the same 1s hereby
lifted in accordance with the pruvlsluns of R. 5. 33:1- -31.2.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
- Commissioner.
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10. MORAL TURPITUDE - CONSPIRACY TO OPERATE A LOTTERY INVOLVES HORAL
. TURPITUDE.

.'DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICALION TO0 LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE
- YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO- PUBLIC INTEREST ~ APPLICATION GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be- o

cause of a COHVlCu“OH, pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. 5. 33:1-31.2. : AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSIONLB

, In February 1922 petltlonmr was arrested for selling liquor
without a license and, in October 1922, again arrested as a dis-
orderly house proprietor. Both chargvb were subsequently dismissed
by the Grand Jury. He admits that, about 1925, he was fined $250.00
for a violation of the National Prohibition Act In 1934 he was
convicted of conspiracy to operate a lottery and was fined $1,000.00,

At the hearing herein, petitioner testified that he oper-
ated a licensed saloon pllor to Prohlbltlon anc that his arrests in
1922 and his conviction in 1925 rcsulted from his operation of a
"speakeasy" after Prohibition. He testified that the "disorderly
house™ charge, in 1922, involved only the unlawful sale of liquor.
He further testified that, for the past sixteen years, he has been
engaged in the real estate and insurance business and that he has
not been arrested or convicted, during that period, except on the
conspiracy charge mentioned above. Referring to his conviction in
1934, petitioner says that he and his brother sold "numbers" through
agents, as 2 result of which both of them were convicted and fined
the sum of $1,000.00; that he entered into this conspiracy because,
at that time, "things were very bad'" in the real estatc business.

A fellow officer of a fraternity to which both he and peti-
tioner have belonged for fifteen years, an attorney who represents
an assovciation of which petitioner has been an officer for the past
seventeen years and who has known him during that time, and the pro-
prietor of a dry cleaning business, who has known petitioner about
fifteen years, testified on his behalf, All of these witnesses
corroborated his testimony as to his residence and employment and
his clear record since his last conviction. The Police Chief of the
municipality in which petitioner has resided for the past fifteen
years has certified that therc are no investigations or cowmplaints
pending against hin.

Since there appear to be no aggravating circumstances, the
conviction for violating the National Prohibition Act does not in-
volve moral turpitude. I believe, however, that the conviction for
conspiracy does involve moral turpitude since it appears that peti-
tioner was one of the principals involved therein and not o minor
employee or agent. Hence he is disqualified by the statute.
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I flna, however, that petitioner has not been convicted of
- any crime for more than seven years last past. The evidence glven by
petitioner and his witnesses leads me to conclude that his associa-
tion with the alcoholic beverage incdustry will not be contrary to
public interest.

Accordlngly, it is, on thlS 2dnd day of November, 1941,
ORDERED, that petltloner's statutory dlsqu&llflcatlon be-

cause of the conv1ctlons described hercin be and the same-is hereby
lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33: 1-51 2.

QM

C mm1s310ner.

New Jersey State Library |



